

No. 20-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARIO NELSON REYES-ROMERO,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Anne Marie Lofaso
WEST VIRGINIA
UNIVERSITY
COLLEGE OF LAW
U.S. SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
101 Law Center Dr.
Morgantown, WV 26056

Adrian N. Roe
Charles B. Watkins
ROE & SIMON LLC
428 Blvd. of the Allies
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Lawrence D. Rosenberg
Counsel of Record
Parker Rider-Longmaid
Mary H. Schnoor*
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
ldrosenberg@jonesday.com

** Admitted in Illinois; not
admitted in DC
(supervised by a licensed
DC Bar member)*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	5
JURISDICTION	5
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	18
I. The courts of appeals are divided 2–4 over whether the Hyde Amendment incorporates EAJA’s definition of “position of the United States”	18
A. The First and Sixth Circuits interpret the Hyde Amendment inquiry to encompass agency misconduct.....	18
B. The Second, Third, Ninth, and Eleventh Circuits limit the Hyde Amendment analysis to prosecutorial misconduct only	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. The Hyde Amendment incorporates EAJA’s definition of “position of United States” and permits consideration of government misconduct underlying the criminal case.....	25
III. The question presented is important, and this case is an ideal vehicle for resolving it.....	30
CONCLUSION	33
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (May 19, 2020)	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania (Mar. 6, 2019)	54a
APPENDIX C: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania (July 2, 2018).....	121a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit Denying the Petition for Rehearing (June 26, 2020)	211a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amezola-Garcia v. Lynch</i> , 835 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	4, 30
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	28
<i>Commissioner, INS v. Jean</i> , 496 U.S. 154 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fed. Radio Comm’n v. Nelson Bros. Bond & Mortg. Co. (Station WIBO)</i> , 289 U.S. 266 (1933).....	28
<i>Gray Panthers Project Fund v. Thompson</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2004).....	20
<i>Roanoke River Basin Ass’n v. Hudson</i> , 991 F.2d 132 (4th Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004).....	9
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	28
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019).....	2, 25
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	30
<i>United States v. Bove</i> , 888 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Charleswell</i> , 456 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2006)	14
<i>United States v. Gardner</i> , 23 F. Supp. 2d 1283 (N.D. Okla. 1998)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Gilbert</i> , 198 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 1999).....	1, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Heavrin</i> , 330 F.3d 723 (6th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Holland</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 346 (E.D. Va. 1999)	20
<i>United States v. Knott</i> , 256 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Manzo</i> , 712 F.3d 805 (3d Cir. 2013)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Lopez</i> , 481 U.S. 828 (1987).....	12
<i>United States v. Mixon</i> , 930 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2019).....	17, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Monson</i> , 636 F.3d 435 (8th Cir. 2011).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Shaygan</i> , 652 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2011).....	4, 22, 23, 25
<i>United States v. Shaygan</i> , 676 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 2012).....	22, 23, 30
<i>United States v. Truesdale</i> , 211 F.3d 898 (5th Cir. 2000).....	25
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1326	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254	5
Equal Access to Justice Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2412.....	<i>passim</i>
Hyde Amendment, Pub. L. No. 105-119, 111 Stat. 2440 (1997), reprinted at 18 U.S.C. § 3006A, historical and statutory notes	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Comments, Questions, and Answers on the Hyde Amendment, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1997).....	27
143 Cong. Rec. H7786 (daily ed. Sept. 24, 1997)	8, 9, 27
Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947).....	25
H.R. Rep. No. 99-120 (1985).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. No. 105-405 (1997) (Conf. Rep.)	9, 27
Mem. for Assistant Reg'l Counsel (Criminal Tax) Regarding Attorney's Fees Awards Under the Hyde Amendment and the Equal Access to Justice Act (EAJA) from Barry J. Finkelstein, Assistant Chief Counsel (Criminal Tax) (Nov. 12, 1999).....	29
Gregory C. Sisk, <i>The Essentials of the Equal Access to Justice Act: Court Awards of Attorney's Fees for Unreasonable Government Conduct (Part Two)</i> , 56 La. L. Rev. 1 (1995)	10
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1961)	27
